Note: MUSE uses the Full Tech implementation pricing strat-
egy, as such only results of this scenario are discussed further.

Fig. 6. Assessing the NPV of the project with increasing
degree of risk

discount rate was conducted to analyse the NPV with a
higher risk factor. As seen from Figure 8, even neglecting
SOC and increasing the discount rate to 15%, this carbon
abatement pricing strategy could still produce a NPV of
around $ 20 bn. Another insight that can be drawn from
Figure 8 is that every land acquisition causes a notable dip
in the NPV, with a negative NPV in 2030 due to a large
amount of land acquired. This stresses the biggest cost of
the reforestation project; land acquisition. This is analysed
further in the next section.

Fig. 7. Comparison of NPV with and without consider-
ing SOC

3.2.3. CAPEX & OPEX

Having established that the land acquisition cost is the
biggest expenditure endured in this project, the degree
of impact was then further analysed. This was done by

6

24

Fig. 8. Sensitivity analysis on discount rate when SOC is
neglected

Table 4. Sensitivity Analysis on CAPEX and OPEX
USD 2005 Cost of CO2 Capture/tn

100% Agriculture Land 100% Pasture Land

Reference Cost $ 31.27 $ 27.20

CAPEX +20% $ 36.50 +17% $ 31.76 +17%

CAPEX -20% $ 26.04 -17% $ 22.65 -17%

OPEX +20% $ 32.29 +3% $ 28.09 +3%

OPEX -20% $ 30.25 -3% $ 26.32 -3%

considering the cost of carbon in reforestation. The cost
of carbon was found by summing the total capital and
operational expenditure throughout the simulated period,
and then divided by total amount of carbon sequestered
in the simulated period. This was found to be roughly
$ 30/tn of CO2 and is labelled as the reference value in
Table 4. Varying CAPEX by 20% results in a 17% impact
on the cost of carbon. Thus, CAPEX is deemed to have a
moderate sensitivity on the project and more thorough,
region specific data is required for more accurate analy-
sis of the reforestation project. Similarly, OPEX has 3%